
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 6th June, 2011 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence: The Farmers Arms, 71 
Chapel Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5JH  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 
 To consider an application for the variation of a Premises Licence at The Farmers 

Arms, 71 Chapel Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 5JH 
 

4. Application for a Premises Licence: Morrisons, 51 Whitecroft House, Water 
Lane, Wilmslow  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Morrisons, 51 

Whitecroft House, Water Lane, Wilmslow 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Application for a Premises Licence: Cafe Amma, 26-28 Green Lane, Wilmslow  
(Pages 39 - 48) 

 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Cafe Amma, 26-28 

Green Lane, Wilmslow SK9 1LD 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



 
 

 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS – LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
The Licensing Committee 
 
The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this 
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chai
[...]
cation was presented.  

 
7 Applicant to be questioned by the Committee. 

 
8 Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they can 

be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 
 

9 Local residents (defined as interested parties) will be invited to present the 
bases of their objections, following which they can be questioned by all parties 
by way of clarification. 

 
10 The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11 Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12 Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

  

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6th June 2011 

Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Subject/Title: Application for the variation of a Premises Licence  

The Farmers Arms, 71 Chapel Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 5JH 
 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of an application for the variation of a premises licence 

to amend the plan annexed to the licence, together with information as to 
representations received in relation to the application. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for 
the variation of a Premises Licence made by  J W Lees & Co (Brewers) Ltd in 
respect of The Farmers Arms, 71 Chapel Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 5JH. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in 

accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Wilmslow West & Chorley 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 Councillor Gary Barton 
 Councillor Wesley Fitzgerald 

 
 6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance 

with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 

Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps 
mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



the licensing objectives. The steps referred to in sub-section 35(4) are (a) to modify 
the conditions of the licence; and (b) to reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to 

the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The application is for the variation of a Premises Licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

10.2 The operating schedule indicates that the application is only for the variation of the 
plan annexed to the Premises Licence in order to facilitate an external licensed 
beer garden to the front of the premises, within the existing boundary.  

 
10.3  Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr John Eyres. 

 
10.4 The operating schedule indicates that the conditions attached to the existing 

Premises Licence shall remain unaltered.  However, following representation from 
the Environmental Health Officer, the following conditions have been agreed by the 
applicants:  
1. there shall be no additional lighting or heating to the front of the premises 
2. there shall be no external entertainment allowed to the front of the premises 
3  there shall be no external speakers 
4. there shall be a 21:00hrs curfew to the front of the premises 
5. The J.W Lees Operating Plan shall be included as a condition. 

 
10.5 Relevant Representations 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
10.5.1 The Police state in their response: There are no objections to this application to 

vary the Premises Licence. 
 
10.5.2 The Environmental Health Officer states in his response: Following a telephone 

conversation with the applicants about the variation application to use the pub’s 
front as a beer garden area I would like to comment thus.  The premises has an 
extensive rear beer garden area and ample parking to the side.  This rear beer 
garden also benefits from a playing field buffer to the rear.  These open spaces help 
to protect the neighbours and the premises.  As discussed with the applicant, it is 
recognised that the proposed front beer garden area is closest to residential 
neighbours across the narrow street. Thus the proposed use has significant 
potential to cause a noise disturbance to these domestic neighbours.  The applicant 
confirms that the pub’s management is very competent and I would not expect the 
noise generated to be as a result of anti social behaviour but rather just as a result 
of a large number of people congregating in one area chatting and laughing 
together, the noise from which is virtually impossible to manage out e.g. on a nice 
summers night. Thus may I suggest some practical measures to ameliorate the 
noise etc somewhat. If the proposal is permitted I suggest the following condition be 
imposed: 
1. that there shall be no additional lighting or heating to the front of the premises 

Page 6



2. that there shall be no external entertainment allowed to the front of the premises 
3. that there are no external speakers 
4. that there is a 21:00hrs curfew to the front of the premises 
5. in line with the submitted documentation J.W Lees Operating Plan shall be 
included as a condition. 

 
10.5.3 Cheshire Fire Service: No objections. 
  
10.5.4 Local Planning Authority – No response received. 
 
10.5.5 Area Child Protection Committee – No response received. 
 
10.5.6 Health and Safety Officer – No comments. 
 
10.5.7 Trading Standards – No response received. 
 
Interested Parties 
 
The Licensing Authority has received four representations from neighbour objectors and 
details of this are appended to this report. 
 
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 Not applicable 
 
12.0     Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer: 

 
  Name: Mrs N Cadman  
  Designation: Licensing Officer 

                Tel No: 01625 504206 
                 Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendices 1 – 4 Representations from neighbour objectors 
Appendix  5 -  J.W Lees Operating Plan 
Appendix  6 - Copy of existing Premises Licence and conditions 
Appendix 7 – Plan of Premises 
Appendix  8 – Plan of area 
 

 
 

  
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6th June 2011 

Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence  

Morrisons, 51 Whitecroft House, Water Lane, Wilmslow 
 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of an application for a premises licence, together with 

information as to representations received in relation to the application. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a 
Premises Licence made WM Morrison Supermarkets Plc in respect of Morrisons, 
51 Whitecroft House, Water Lane, Wilmslow.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in 

accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Wilmslow West & Chorley 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
 Councillor Gary Barton 
 Councillor Wesley Fitzgerald 

 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance 

with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 

Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps (if 
any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 
18(4) provides that the authority may (a) grant the licence subject to conditions; (b) 

Agenda Item 4Page 29



exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates; (c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor; or (d) to reject the application. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to 

the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The application is for the variation of a Premises Licence under section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

10.2 The operating schedule indicates that the application is for the following licensable 
activity: 

 
 Supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises) 
 Monday to Sunday  06.00 to 24.00 
 
 The hours the premises are to be open to the public: 
 Monday to Sunday   06.00 to 24.00 
 
10.3  Designated Premises Supervisor:  Nicola Wood. 
 
10.4  The operating schedule includes the following steps: 
 
  General – all four licensing objectives 

The premises will be constructed in accordance with drawing no. 
WIL/A/1/BWSL/001 as served with the application or in the case of alteration to 
those plans any further plans served on the responsible authorities and licensing 
authority prior to completion of the premises. 

 
All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol will be trained in accordance with 
established WM Morrison Supermarkets Plc training procedures. 

 
  The prevention of crime and disorder 

All staff will receive suitable training (including refresher training) in relation to the 
proof of age “task 25” scheme to be applied on the premises. The following forms 
of identification are acceptable: photo driving licence, passport, proof of age 
standards scheme (PASS) card and any other locally or nationally approved form 
of identification. 

 
  CCTV shall be provided on the premises and shall be kept in good working order. 
 
  All checkout operators will operate a refusal log. 
 
  Public safety 

WM Morrison Supermarkets Plc undertakes ongoing risk assessments in order to 
comply with Health and Safety legislation. 
 
 
 

Page 30



The prevention of public nuisance 
The premises are responsibly managed and supervised. No additional measures 
are believed necessary. 
 
The protection of children from harm 
All staff will receive suitable training (including refresher training) in relation to the 
proof of age “task 25” scheme to be applied on the premises. The following forms 
of identification are acceptable: photo driving licence, passport, proof of age 
standards scheme (PASS) card and any other locally or nationally approved form 
of identification. 
 
Till prompts are in use at the store.  

 
10.5 Relevant Representations 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
10.5.1 The Police state in their response: Application received 29th March 2011, for a 

Premises Licence at Morrisons, 51 Whitcroft House, Wilmslow. The premises are 
situated in Wilmslow Town close to all amenities. The store is due to open 
sometime in August 2011 and the Temporary Designated Premises Supervisor is 
Nicola Wood b 15/01/1975, when the store is due to open a permanent 
Designated Premises Supervisor will be in place. This application meets the four 
licensing objectives to the satisfaction of the Police and providing these are met 
there are no Police representations. 

 
10.5.2 Environmental Health - No response received:  
 
10.5.3 Cheshire Fire Service: No objections. 
  
10.5.4 Local Planning Authority – No response received. 
 
10.5.5 Area Child Protection Committee – No response received. 
 
10.5.6 Health and Safety Officer – No response received. 
 
10.5.7 Trading Standards – No response received. 
 
Interested Parties 
 
The Licensing Authority has received representations from three neighbour objectors and 
details of this are appended to this report. 
 
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 Not applicable 
 
12.0     Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer: 

 
 
 

Page 31



  Name: Mrs N Cadman  
  Designation: Licensing Officer 

                Tel No: 01270 685957 
                 Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendices 1 – 3 Representations from neighbour objectors 
Appendix  4  -  Plan of area 
 

 
 

  
 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting: Monday 6th June 2011 at 13.00hrs 
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence 

Cafe Amma, 26-28 Green Lane, Wilmslow 
 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of an application for a premises licence together with 

information as to representations received in relation to the application. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
  The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a 

Premises Licence by Café Amma Ltd in respect of Cafe Amma, 26-28 Green Lane, 
Wilmslow, SK9 1LD. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in 

accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Wilmslow East 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
           Cllr Rod Menlove  
    
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance 

with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 

Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps (if 
any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 
18(4) provides that the authority may (a) grant the licence subject to conditions; (b) 
exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

Agenda Item 5Page 39



application relates; (c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor; or (d) to reject the application. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to 

the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The application is for Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
10.2   The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied for 

are: 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music and dance 
Provision of facilities for making music 
Provision of facilities for dancing 
Provision of facilities for entertainment similar to music and dance 
Late Night Refreshment 
 

10.3 The hours applied for are as follows: 
 
Live Music 
(to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Sunday 12.00 to 23.00 

 
Recorded Music 
(to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Sunday 12.00 to 24.00 

 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
(for consumption both on and off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday 12.00 to 23.00 

 
Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music and dance 
(to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Sunday 12.00 to 24.00 

 
Provision of facilities for making music 
(to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Sunday 12.00 to 24.00 

 
Provision of facilities for dancing 
(to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Sunday 12.00 to 24.00 

 
Provision of facilities for entertainment similar to music and dance 
(to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Sunday 12.00 to 24.00 

 

Page 40



Late Night Refreshment 
  (to take place both indoors and outdoors) 
  Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 24.00 
 
  Other times the premises are proposed to be open:  
    
  Monday to Sunday 08.00 to 24.00 

 
 

10.4    Designated Premises Supervisor:  Abdul Ahad 
 

10.5 The operating schedule includes the following steps to promote the licensing 
objectives: 

 
(a) Prevention of crime and disorder 

 
The Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff understand the social responsibilities 
associated with the sale and supply of intoxicating liquor. 
 
Measures shall be taken to prevent customers leaving the premises with open 
bottles or glass drinking vessels. 
 
CCTV shall be installed and shall record during opening hours and records shall 
be kept for a minimum of 28 days. Copies of the CCTV recordings shall be made 
available to the relevant authorities as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
There shall be entry and exit policies including proof of age, responsible 
management of group admissions, non-admission to persons who are drunk and 
or disorderly or are identified as excluded.  There shall be a dispersal policy. 
 
Measures shall be taken to promote sensible drinking, including a commitment not 
to participate in any promotions which could encourage binge drinking. 
 
There shall be adequate training provided to bar staff to ensure compliance with 
the law, including documenting such training. 
 
There shall be appropriate levels of exterior lighting to discourage disorder. 

 
(b) Public safety 

 
Toughened safety glass shall be in use at the premises. 
 
The containment of empty bottles shall be secured by one way recepticles and 
prompt clearing of empty glasses throughout operating times. 
 
Full risk assessments appropriate for the proposed premises operation shall be 
carried out. 
 
There shall be provision of access routes for emergency vehicles, which shall be 
kept free of obstruction, and procedures for emergencies including calling the 
emergency services. 
 
There shall be regular electrical safety and gas safety checks. 

Page 41



 
Staff shall be trained in evacuation procedures at all times whilst the premises is in 
use. 
 
There shall be adequate and appropriate first aid equipment and materials available 
on the premises with sufficient trained first aiders. 
 
The sanitary facilities shall be maintained. 
 
There shall be adequate lighting in place. 
 
There shall be provision and maintenance of appropriate ventilation systems in 
place. 

 
(c) Prevention of public nuisance 
 
There shall be noise assessments to identify measures required to prevent public 
nuisance. 
 
Doors and windows shall be kept shut, except for access and egress. 
 
There shall be control over sources of noise, i.e. refrigeration units. 
 
Measures shall be taken to ensure customers leave quietly and minimise 
disturbance to residents in the area, i.e. signage. 
 
There shall be a winding down period before the premises closes, changing lighting 
levels and promoting the sale of food and non-alcoholic drinks, also the provision of 
booking a taxi. 
 
There shall be a zero tolerance policy towards persons who are rowdy when leaving 
the premises. 
 
There shall be consideration of adequate parking provision in the locality. 
 
The depositing of waste glass into recepticles shall be undertaken at times that will 
cause minimum disturbance to residents. 
 
Measures shall be taken to prevent noxious smells from causing nuisance to 
residential properties. 
 
Customers shall not be allowed to drink or dine outside from 22.00. 
 
There shall be no external speakers outside and no live, recorded or background 
music to be audible outside. 
 
When any form of regulated entertainment is taking place, doors and windows shall 
be closed. 

 
(d) Protection of children from harm 

 

Page 42



Staff shall be trained to ensure compliance with the law in relation to consumption 
of alcohol by persons under the age of 18, including the prevention of adults buying 
alcohol for children. 
 
Challenge 25 shall be adopted at the premises. 
 
The seating and standing arrangements at the premises shall be suitable for 
children. 
 
(e) General – all four licensing objectives 
 
The Licence Holders shall ensure staff are trained to fully promote all four licensing 
objectives and this training shall be reviewed regularly and any appropriate changes 
for improvement shall be implemented. 
 

10.6 Relevant Representations: 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
10.6.1 The Police state in their response - Application received 23rd March 2011, for a 

Premises Licence at Cafe Amma, 26-28 Green Lane, Wilmslow. 
 

This is the second application, a previous one was declared null and void due to 
administration errors on behalf of the applicants.  Also the previous application did 
not fully promote the licensing objectives. 

 
The premises are situated in Wilmslow Town Centre close to all amenities including 
residential properties and currently operates a bring your own alcohol for 
consumption with a meal. 

 
This has previously caused problems with underage youths who have obtained 
alcohol which has then been consumed with a table meal, unfortunately this did get 
out of hand and created incidents of an Anti-Social nature, which Police had to deal 
with. 

 
As a result, the applicants were spoken to and the problems addressed to the 
satisfaction of the Police. 

 
This application meets the four licensing objectives to the satisfaction of the Police 
and providing these are met there are no Police representations. 
 

10.6.2 The Environmental Health Officer states in his response – We would like the 
following to be conditioned with the aim of preventing public nuisance due to the 
proximity of nearby dwellings. 

 
That the applicants plan to have a terminal hour of 22.00hrs for eating and drinking 
on  the external area is made more robust –that this external area is not used at all 
(eg prevent people gathering etc) at this volunteered hour on each day of the week. 

 
In addition that there is  a condition stating  that there would be no external 
speakers or other entertainment located or undertaken outside likely to cause 
annoyance to local residents. 

 

Page 43



 
 

That all doors and windows are kept closed to prevent internal noise escaping into 
the wider environment. 

 
That a suitable kitchen odour abatement system be installed, used and maintained 
in perpetuity of the use 

 
That management controls are used to monitor and control people noise as the 
external customer capacity is large and general people noise has the capacity to 
cause a disturbance. 

 
As an informative the applicant should be aware of any planning restrictions that 
may apply to the premises eg hours of opening. 
 
The Licensing Authority has received written agreement from the applicant to 
the Environmental Health Officer’s requested conditions, please see 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
10.6.3 Cheshire Fire Service – No comments. 
  
10.6.4 Local Planning Authority –  No response received. 
 
10.6.5 Local Safeguarding Children Board – As Police response. 
 
10.6.5 Health and Safety Officer – No comments. 
 
10.6.6 Trading Standards – No response received. 
 
Interested Parties 
 
The Licensing Authority has received a representation from a neighbour objector.  Details 
of this are appended to this report.  The neighbour objector has been made aware of the 
Environmental Health Officer’s agreed recommended conditions. 
 
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 Not applicable 
 
12.0     Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report   
writer: 
Name: Mrs N Cadman  

  Designation: Licensing Officer 
                Tel No: 01270 685957 
                 Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1  Representation from neighbour objector. 
Appendix 2  Written agreement from applicant to Environmental Health conditions. 
Appendix 3 Plan of area. 

Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence: The Farmers Arms, 71 Chapel Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5JH
	Appendices

	4 Application for a Premises Licence: Morrisons, 51 Whitecroft House, Water Lane, Wilmslow
	20110525143148208

	5 Application for a Premises Licence: Cafe Amma, 26-28 Green Lane, Wilmslow
	20110525164947336




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 6th June, 2011 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew and W S Davies 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor D Mahon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Cadman (Licensing Officer) and Mrs K Khan (Licensing Solicitor) 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: THE 
FARMERS ARMS, 71 CHAPEL LANE, WILMSLOW SK9 5JH  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report regarding an application by J W 
Lees & Co (Brewers) Ltd for the variation of a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Farmers Arms, 71 Chapel Lane, Wilmslow Cheshire under Section 
34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor, the Area Manager from J W Lees & 
Co (Brewers) and an objector attended the hearing and made 
representations with respect to the application.   
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman reported that, having taken account of:  
 
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)  



• All the evidence, including the representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of the objectors and Environmental 
Health 
 

the following course of action had been agreed:  
 
RESOLVED  
 
The Sub-Committee granted the application for the variation of the 
Premises Licence as applied for subject to the following conditions agreed 
by Environmental Health and the applicant:- 
 

1. There shall be no additional lighting or heating to the front of the  
premises. 
2. There shall be no external entertainment allowed to the front of the  
premises; 
3. There shall be no external speakers; 
4. There shall be a 21.00 hours curfew to the front of the premises; 
5. The J.W. Lees Operating Plan shall be included as a condition. 

 
In addition to this the above agreed conditions were amended by the Sub 
Committee as follows:- 
 
1. To amend reference to “to the front of the premises” in Agreed 
Conditions 1, 2 and 4 to “in the area to the front of the public house 
building;” and 
2. To add the word ‘regulated’ in condition 2, so that it reads, “no external 
regulated entertainment….” 
 
Furthermore the Sub Committee imposed three additional conditions as 
follows:- 
1. CCTV coverage at the premises will include the area to the front of the 
public house building; 
 
2. Tables and chairs shall be removed from the area to the front of the 
public house building by no later than 21.00; 
 
3. The area to the front of the public house building will be checked by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor, or a member of staff nominated by him, 
on a regular basis. 
 
The Sub Committee wished to highlight the fact that should problems 
relating to the licensing objectives be linked to the operation of licensable 
activities at this premises then Responsible Authorities or Interested 
Parties could call for a review of the licence at any time.  
 
The applicant and parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court. 
 



4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: MORRISONS, 51 
WHITECROFT HOUSE, WATER LANE, WILMSLOW  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report regarding an application by W M 
Morrison Supermarkets Plc for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Morrisons, 51 Whitecroft House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
The Solicitor for the applicant, the Licensing Manager for the applicant, the 
Area Manager for the applicant and two objectors attended the hearing 
and made representations with respect to the application.   
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman reported that, having taken account of:  
 
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)  

• All the evidence, including the representations made at the meeting, 
the written representations of the objectors and the Police  

 
the following course of action had been agreed:  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the application to grant a Premises Licence for Morrisons, 51 
Whitecroft House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire be granted as follows:  

 
Supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday 06.00 to 24.00 
 
The Sub-Committee wished to highlight the fact that should problems 
relating to the licensing objectives be linked to the operation of licensable 
activities at this premises then Responsible Authorities or Interested 
Parties could call for a review of the licence at any time.  
 
Parties who had made relevant representations had the right to appeal 
the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: CAFE AMMA, 26-28 
GREEN LANE, WILMSLOW  
 
The matter was not dealt with by the Sub Committee as the objection to 
the application had been withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 


